Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
New England Rare Reagents, LLC	12/09/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Restalyst Pte Ltd
Street Address:	3 Loyang Way
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	508719

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11880211	
Patent Number:	7341837	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (207)791-3111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 207-791-3110

Email: pscanlon@preti.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick R. Scanlon

Address Line 1: Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 9546

Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04112-9546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39056

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick R. Scanlon

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501037642 REEL: 023627 FRAME: 0671

11880211

00 085 T source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023627 FRAME: 0672

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, New England Rare Reagents, LLC, whose address is 3 Burnham Road, Gorham, Maine 04038 ("Assignor"), is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain inventions, discoveries or both described in the Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent set forth below in Paragraph 1; and

WHEREAS, **Restalyst Pte Ltd**, whose address is 3 Loyang Way, Singapore 508719 ("Assignee"), for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the entire title, rights, interests, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the patents listed on **Exhibit 1** hereto, (b) the patent applications listed on **Exhibit 1** hereto, (c) the inventions and discoveries described in said patents and patent applications (the "Inventions"), (d) any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said Inventions, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Inventions or upon said patents and patent applications, (e) any and all Letters Patent, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of Letters Patent, granted for said Inventions or upon said patents and patent applications, and (f) every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Inventions, said applications for Letters Patent, and said patents and patent applications and other Letters Patent, including all legal and equitable rights to sue and/or recover for damages, royalties, fees or other amounts due for the past, present or future use of or infringement of the rights assigned hereunder;
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file applications for Letters Patent in any or all countries on any or all of said Inventions in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other applicable governments to transfer said patents and patent applications, and any and all other patents or patent applications identified above, to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct; and
- 4. Agrees, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without further consideration, to perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably serving to assure that the said Inventions, the said patents and patent applications, and all other rights and interests assigned and conveyed herein shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor and its assigns if this Assignment had not been made.

[Signature is on the following page.]

PATENT REEL: 023627 FRAME: 0673

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date set forth below.

WITNESS

New England Rare Reagents, LLC

By: _ gobert Lawton

Title: CEO

Date: 12/09/09

Exhibit 1

SAM Patents and SAM Patent Applications

1. List of SAM Patents

S/No.	Patent No.	Country	Status	Expiry Date*
1.	7,341,837	United States	Granted	Sept. 2, 2023 + 69 days
2.	545485	New Zealand	Granted to Robert L. Lawton	Sept. 2, 2023
3.	2004269412	Australia	Granted to Robert L. Lawton	Aug. 31, 2024

^{*}Subject to timely payment of maintenance and annuity fees.

2. List of SAM Patent Applications

S/No.	Appln. No.	Country	Status**	Remarks
1.	PCT/US04/28267	N/A	Expired	Initially Filed August 31, 2004
2,	200480032060.6	China	In review	Applicant: Robert L, Lawton
3.	04782696.1	European Union	In review	Applicant: Robert L. Lawton
4.	2538513	Canada	In review	Applicant: Robert L. Lawton
5.	557/KOLNP/2006	India	In review	Applicant: Robert L. Lawton
6.	2006-525390	Japan	In review	Applicant: Robert L. Lawton
7.	11880211	United States	In review	Applicant: Robert L. Lawton

^{**} Subject to timely payment of annuity and allowance fees.

RECORDED: 12/10/2009

PATI